OFFICERS

RABBI ANDREW BUSCH President ELIZABETH GREEN 1st Vice President THE HON. CHAYA FRIEDMAN BENJAMIN ROSENBERG

RABBI STEVEN SCHWARTZ

MELANIE SHAPIRO

ROBIN WEIMAN

YEHUDA NEUBERGER

Past President

HOWARD LIBIT Executive Director

MEMBER ORGANIZATIONS

Adat Chaim Congregation American Jewish Committee Americans for Peace Now Baltimore Chapter American Israel Public Affairs Committee American Red Magen David for Israel American Zionist Movement Amit Women Association of Reform Zionists of America Baltimore Board of Rabbis Baltimore Hebrew Congregation Baltimore Jewish Green and Just Alliance Baltimore Men's ORT Baltimore Zionist District Beth Am Congregation Beth El Congregation Beth Israel Congregation Beth Shalom Congregation of Howard County Beth Tfiloh Congregation B'nai B'rith, Chesapeake Bay Region B'nai Israel Congregation B'nai Jacob Shaarei Zion Congregation Bolton Street Synagogue Chevra Ahavas Chesed, Inc. Chevrei Tzedek Congregation Chizuk Amuno Congregation Congregation Beit Tikvah Congregation Beth Shalom of Carroll County Congregation Tiferes Yisroel Federation of Jewish Women's Organizations of Maryland Hadassah Har Sinai - Oheb Shalom Congregation I Street Iewish Federation of Howard County **Jewish Labor Committee Jewish War Veterans** Iewish War Veterans, Ladies Auxiliary Iewish Women International **Jews For Judaism** Moses Montefiore Anshe Emunah Hebrew Congregation National Council of Jewish Women Ner Tamid Congregation Rabbinical Council of America Religious Zionists of America Shaarei Tfiloh Congregation Shomrei Emunah Congregation Simon E. Sobeloff Jewish Law Society Suburban Orthodox Congregation

Temple Beth Shalom

Baltimore District

Zionist Organization of America

Temple Isaiah



WRITTEN TESTIMONY

House Bill 237 – State Department of Education – Early Literacy and Dyslexia Practices – Guidance and Assistance

Ways and Means Committee January 20, 2021

SUPPORT

Background: House Bill 237 (HB237) would require the Department of Education to assemble a taskforce of experts and other stakeholders in the Dyslexia field. This taskforce would be charged with creating a comprehensive handbook on Dyslexia to be deployed throughout Maryland schools. This would allow educators to be better equipped to identify and assist students with Dyslexia. This handbook would remain publicly accessible online, and its content would be continuously updated. Additionally, this bill would require the Department to hire a Dyslexia Liaison to be tasked with providing technical assistance on Dyslexia to local school districts.

Written Comments: There is no doubt Dyslexia has a great impact on our society. It is estimated that between 15-20% of the population is affected by some type of Dyslexia related reading disorder. Furthermore, it is believed that the vast majority of Dyslexia cases go undiagnosed, meaning that many Dyslexic students do not receive the help in school they need to have a learning environment that works for them. Often times all that is necessary for Dyslexic students is a slightly more structured learning environment. Early detection of Dyslexia is the key to ensuring students are able to thrive in school. As the legislative arm of The Associated Jewish Community Federation of Baltimore, we represent the Center for Jewish Education, Jewish Community Services, and SHEMESH, all agencies which serve individuals and families impacted by learning disabilities. The Dyslexia handbook outlined in this bill would serve as another vital tool available to educators and parents.

With this in mind, the Baltimore Jewish Council respectfully urges a favorable report of HB237.

The Baltimore Jewish Council, a coalition of central Maryland Jewish organizations and congregations, advocates at all levels of government, on a variety of social welfare, economic and religious concerns, to protect and promote the interests of The Associated Jewish Community Federation of Baltimore, its agencies and the Greater Baltimore Jewish community.



Baltimore Jewish Council is an agency of The Associated

Member of the Jewish Council for Public Affairs